RESOLUTION NO. 19-118

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA. AUTHORIZING THE CITY COUNCIL PARTICIPATE IN A JOINT MEETING WITH THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND THE BAY COUNTY TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL TO DISCUSS MATTERS OF MUTUAL INTEREST RELATED TO BEACH SAFETY.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to hold a joint meeting with the Bay County Board of Commissioners and Bay County Tourist Development Council to discuss and plan matters of mutual interest related to beach safety; and

Section WHEREAS. 166.0213. Florida Statutes. authorizes municipalities to hold joint meetings to receive, discuss and act upon matters of mutual interest with the governing body of the county within which the municipality is located at such time and place as shall be prescribed by ordinance or resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Bay County, Florida, that:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 166.0213. Florida Statutes, the City Council is hereby authorized to participate in a joint meeting with the Board of County Commissioners for Bay County and the Tourist Development Council on August 13, 2019, at 1:00 p.m., at the Lyndell Conference Center at 423 Lyndell Lane, Panama City Beach, Florida 32407, to discuss matters of mutual interest related to beach safety.

Section 2. Notice of this meeting shall be duly advertised and official minutes shall be taken.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED in special session this gift day of Quegust

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Mike Thomas, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary Jan Bossert, City Clerk